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g V License Numi , g
| 31-30151-01 g
| MATERIALS LICENSE Docket or Reference Number a| SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 030-33536 g
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.

g
| Amendment No. 01 g
I

1| Y/P Microfind Incorporated
P. O. Box 346 q

|
341 Call Hollow Road y;

g Pomona, New York 10970 g

g
N

N

|InaccordancewithletterdatedJuly 26, 1996 and facsimile received October 22, 1996, |g License Number 31-30151-01 is hereby terminated.
g
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| For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
l' OCT 291996 Original Signed By: u

| Date By Stenn R Courtemanche M

y Nuclear Materials Safety Branch -

y Region I g
g

y King of Prussia, Pennsylvania ,19406 g

b 'I
I 9611210132 961029
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OCT 291996

Mr. William Perkins
Managing Partner
Y/P Microfind
P. O. Box 82
14795 River Oaks Drive
Lincolnshire, IL 60069

a

Dear Mr. Perkins:

Please find enclosed Amendrnent No. 01 terminating License No. 31-30151-01 as )
requested by letter dated July 26,1996 and facsimile received October 22,1996..

The facility at 76 North Maple Avenue, Ridgewood, New Jersey may be released for
unrestricted use.

,

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Original Signed
Steven R. Cour*=h-

= n, ha

f tevh 9. Courtemanche
,

Uvis:Jn af Nuclear Materials Safety
4

License No. 31-30151-01
Docket No. 030-33536'

Control No. 123531

'

Enclosure:
Amendment No. 01

j

i

4

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\T3130151.01
To receive a copy of thie document. indicate in the box: "C" - Copy w/o attach /enci *E' = Copy w/ attach /enci "N" = No copy

,

OFFICE DNMS/Ri N DNMS/RIo
NAME SCosarQhanche/src

'
DATE 10/29/96 10/ /96 10/ /96 10/ /96
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Y/P Microfind inc l

P.O. Box 82
14795 ftiver Ooks Drive
uncolnsnl% L 60069
l-647-821-0601

1

To: Steven Courtemanche
From: William E. Perkins
Date: October 22, 1996

Subject: Y/P Microfind Distribution Facility, Survey of Vacated
Premises Licensed by NRC Materials License No. 31-30151-01 i

!

|

All locations where incoming cases of EYL Media bottles were
assembled for inspection and where selected cases were opened for
quality contori checks (" Inspection Staging Area" and " Packaging
Inspection Bench", respectively, on the accompanying diagram) were

carbon 14-sensitive Geiger-Muller contaminationsurveyed with a
nonitor with a remote end window probe (Technical Associates Models
Pug-1 and P-8).

No readings exceeding the normal background of 20 - 35 counts-
per-minute were encountered.

.

'

William E. Perkins
Managing Director

123 531
I OCT 22 506
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LICENSE No. 31-30151-01
|

00CKET NO. 30-33536 ;

. CONTROL NO. 123531

NAME Y/ P MIC RO FINO INC.
~

ATTN: -WILLIAM E. PERKINSrMANAGING PT

ADDRESS -3rtri C AL L "DL-te" R C A O = 8 0 de/_ 82-
40MONA , N Y--40te /V7 9 f 4h M

(AL, R Goo 69
GENTLEMAN,

-/ / THIS IS TO C ONFI RM THE TELEPHOWd CONVERSATION-ON __,_________,_

- BETWE E N Y OU R S EL F AND _ ___ _________ _____ 0 F T HIS OF FIC E.

THIS IS''TO CONFIRM O UR TELEPHONE C ONVERS ATION ON __T ,7,. ,b, _ _ _ ., .

THE INFORMATION NEEDED TO CONTINUE REVIEW OF YOUR
M
AFFLicnituN DATED __7 _2 $ ________ WAS DISCUSSED..,

THESE ITEMS ARE REST AT ED BELOW:

1. f4 n ~

7G ud R f W , % A ,
2

1

3. l
;

IF WE- 00 NOT RECEIVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN- 30 C ALEND AR- DAYS

FROM THE DATE OF-THIS LETTER, WE SHALL A S SUM E THAT YOU 0 0 NOT

WISH TO PURSUE YOUR--APPLICATION..

SINCERELY,

$% k tu ew a
NUCLE AR MATE RI ALS S A FETY S ECTION ____
NUCLEAR MATERIALS SAFETY BRANCH

..

j

CONCURRENCES:
'

... ___ _________ ____________________

e - _. _ - ___ _ , , -
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Y/P Microfind inc 0~
P.O. Box 82
14795 River Oaks Drive
Lincolnshire, IL 60069,

1-847 821 0601
*

To: Licensing Assistance Section ;
' NRC Region 1

.

I4175 Allendale Road
^

King of Prussia, P 1 06 |

From: Bill Perkins ) '

|

Y/P Microfind Inc. j

/,
Date: July 26, 1996

RE: Deactivation of NRC Materials License
No. 31-30151-01 (Docket No. 030-33536/
Control No. 119609)

(Former1 Distribution Location: |

76 North Maple Avenue |

Ridgewood, NJ 07450 I

(Former) Administrative Location:

341 Call Hollow Road
Pomona, NY 10970

Both of the above sites were vacated by Y/P
Microfind, Inc. on November 20, 1995.

Our NRC Material's License No. 31-30151-02E,
redesignated 12-23843-03E on March 8, 1996, now
authorizes distribution from 5342 Panola Industrial
Boulevard, Decatur, GA, 30035.

Possession by Y/P Microfind, Inc. at this location of
a maximum of 10 millicuries of Carbon 14 labeled test
material is authorized by Georgia Radioactive
Material's License No. GA 3307-1 dated December 22,
1995. g|

!!
Receipts of radioactive material (consisting
exclusively of sealed bottles of culture media for
food spoilage bacteria packed 25 bottles to a box, 8
boxes per shipping carton) and subsequent shipments i
of this material were scheduled to preclude any |

remaining inventory at the New Jersey location after
November 20, 1995. No radioactive material remains
at any site formerly occupied by Y/P Microfind Inc.
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: (FOR LFMS USE)
: INFORMATION FROM LTS

SETWEEN: : --------------------

:
LICENSE FEE M AN AGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 03214

AND : STATUS CODE: 0
REGION AL LIC ENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3P

: EXP. DATE: 20040430
: FEE COMMENTS: _____________________

: DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: N
::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL

A. REGION [][3
1. APPLICATION ATTACHED

APPLICANT / LICENSEE: Y/P MICROFIND INC.
RECEIVED DATE: 960803
OOCKET NO: 3033536
CONTROL NO.: 123531
LICENSE NO.: 31-30151-01
ACTION TYPE: TERMINATION

2. FEE ATTACHED i
AMOUNT: ____ ___

CHECK NO.: )__ _____

3. COMMENTS i

SIGNED __ _Y 4_[ i ...__
DAre _______f6cter____________ 3

.,c .. C($ 9/W
NE 03'215 ENTE D}/__/)B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK WHEN MILEST 7

1. FEE CATEGORY AND AMOUNT: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ' , ^- _b;

2. CORRECT FEE PAID. pFPLIC ATION M AY BE PROCESSED FOR:
AMENDMENT ______________

RENEWAL ______________

LICENSE ______________

3. OTHER ____________________________ . _ _

__________________________________

SIGNED ________ ____ _________..._______

DATE ,________ _______________________
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